COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

,						
1	ln	the	RЛ	21	tor	nt.
-1		ше	IVI	α	1	() 1

NANCY A. STADTLANDER)	
)	CASE NO.
VS.)	2016-00187
)	
KENERGY CORP.)	

ORDER

On October 12, 2016, Nancy A. Stadtlander ("Ms. Stadtlander") filed a letter requesting that the Commission continue this matter until November 25, 2016. As a basis for this request, Ms. Stadtlander states that gathering evidence to support her claim is taking more time than planned. The Commission will treat the letter as a motion to continue.

On May 10, 2016, Ms. Stadtlander tendered a complaint that alleged violations of trespass, environmental, and nuisance laws arising from an AMI meter installed by Kenergy Corp. ("Kenergy"). By Order entered July 12, 2016, the Commission found that Ms. Stadtlander had failed to establish a *prima facie* case in her complaint and provided her the opportunity to amend her complaint. On July 25, 2016, Ms. Stadtlander tendered an amended complaint, along with a motion to continue this matter for 90 days to afford her time to gather evidence and a motion for a hearing. By Order entered August 24, 2016, the Commission granted Ms. Stadtlander's motion to continue and held the case in abeyance until October 24, 2016.

Having reviewed the record and being sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the October 12, 2016 motion to continue should be granted and that this will be the final extension granted to allow Ms. Stadtlander time to gather evidence to support her claim. The Commission further finds that this matter should be held in abeyance until November 25, 2016, and that the complaint as amended, along with any other documents Ms. Stadtlander has filed by November 25, 2016, should be reviewed to determine whether a *prima facie* case has been established. The Commission will also consider the motion for hearing after November 25, 2016.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

Ms. Stadtlander's motion to continue is granted.

Matheus

2. This case is held in abeyance until November 25, 2016.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 1 7 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST.

Executive Director

Nancy A Stadtlander 1306 Gobler Ford Rd Lewisport, KENTUCKY 42351

*Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419

*Kenergy Corp. Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419